

May 21, 2007

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 Salem, OR 97310-2551

Attn: Vikie Bailey-Goggins, Administrator

Regulatory and Technical Support

RE: Docket No. UA 110; In the Matter of PROPERTY OWNERS OF TAX LOT 501;

Petition to Review Service Area for Tax Lot 501, Petitions, and PACIFIC POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY and HOOD RIVER ELECTRIC

COOPERATIVE, INC., Respondents

The Property Owners of Tax Lot 501, PacifiCorp (d.b.a. Pacific Power & Light Company), Hood River Electric Cooperative, Inc. hereby submit for filing an original and five copies of the Joint Statement Re Location of Tax Lot 501.

If you have any questions about the filing, please advise the parties. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
Caroli Rockmy Rl

Carole Rockney

Director, Customer & Regulatory Liaison

Enclosures

Cc: UA 110 Service List

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UA 110

•	. 1			C
ln	the	· N/	latter	ot:

PROPERTY OWNERS OF TAX LOT 501;)	
Petition to Review Service Area for)	
Tax Lot 501,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
and) JOIN	Γ STATEMENT RE
) LOCA	ATION OF TAX LOT 501
PACIFICORP (dba PACIFIC POWER))	
and HOOD RIVER ELECTRIC)	
COOPERATIVE, INC.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

On May 4, 2007, Administrative Law Judge Petrillo issued a ruling directing the parties in this docket to file a joint statement indicating "whether there is, in fact, disagreement regarding the location of Tax Lot 501, and if so, the specific facts in dispute." Pursuant to this ruling, the Property Owners of Tax Lot 501, PacifiCorp and Hood River Electric Cooperative ("HREC") (collectively "the Parties") hereby jointly state as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree that PacifiCorp's and HREC's service lines run across a minimal portion of the South and West portions of Tax Lot 501.
- 2. The Parties agree that Whiskey Creek separates PacifiCorp's service territory from HREC's service territory. PacifiCorp's service territory rests to the North; and HREC's service territory rests to the South.
- 3. The Parties agree that the proposed building site for Tax Lot 501 is to the North of Whiskey Creek, in PacifiCorp's service territory.

Therefore, there is no dispute about the location of Tax Lot 501 or the boundaries of PacifiCorp's and HREC's service territories.

DATED this 21st day of May, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

Carole Rockney

Director, Customer & Regulatory Liaison

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Ste 800 LCT

Portland, OR 97232 Tel. (503) 331-4390 Fax (503) 331-4442 By Mil) Van Valler ber h

M.D. Van Valkenburgh, OSB No. 5320 Of Attorneys for Property Owners

204 East 4th Street

The Dalles, OR 97058 Tel. (541) 296-1106

John Gerstenberger

Manager

Hood River Electric Cooperative

P.O. Box 125

Odell, OR 97044-0125

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing **JOINT STATEMENT RE LOCATION OF TAX LOT 501** in OPUC Docket No. UA 110 by electronic mail and overnight delivery to the parties on the attached service list.

DATED this 21st day of May, 2007.

Debbie Depetris

SERVICE LIST UA 110

John Gerstenberger Manager Hood River Electric Cooperative, Inc. P.O. Box 125 Odell, OR 97044-0125 johng@hrec.coop

M.D. Van Valkenburgh Van Valkenburgh & Associates 205 E. Fourth Street The Dalles, OR 97058-2264 v and a@earthlink.net Carole Rockney
Director, Customer & Regulatory Liasion
PacifiCorp
825 NE Multnomah, Ste 800
Portland, OR 97232
carole.rockney@pacificorp.com

David Hatton
Department of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
david.hatton@state.or.us